

No. 11-798

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AIRLINES FOR AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DAVID A. BERG  
DOUGLAS MULLEN  
*Airlines for America*  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Suite 1100  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 626-4177

ROBERT K. SPOTSWOOD  
*Counsel of Record*  
KENNETH D. SANSOM  
EMILY J. TIDMORE  
*Spotswood Sansom &  
Sansbury LLC*  
940 Concord Center  
2100 Third Ave. North  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
(205) 986-3620  
*rks@spotswoodllc.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Airlines for America*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT INAPPROPRIATELY APPLIED A NON-TEXTUAL MARKET- PARTICIPANT EXCEPTION TO THE FAAAA IN DISREGARD OF RELEVANT DECISIONS FROM THIS COURT. ....	8
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S CONSTRICTED INTERPRETATIONS OF “RELATED TO” AND “SERVICES” CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>ROWE</i> AND DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS, AND IMPROPERLY NARROW THE REACH OF ADA AND FAAAA PREEMPTION. ....	16
A. “Related to” .....	16
B. “Services” .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. City &amp; Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 266 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>Am. Airlines v. DOT</i> , 202 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	12, 15
<i>Am. Airlines v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995) .....	2, 6, 13, 14
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. City of L.A. (“ATA”)</i> , 660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	passim
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. Metro. Water Dist.</i> , 159 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council of the Metro. Dist. v. Assoc. Bldrs. &amp; Contractors of Mass./R.I. (“Boston Harbor”)</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993) .....	9, 10
<i>Cardinal Towing &amp; Auto Repair v. City of Bedford</i> , 180 F.3d 686 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008) .....	14
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Whiting</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011) .....	10
<i>Charas v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 160 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	20, 22
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 498 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004) .....	11

<i>Hickox-Huffman v. US Airways</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....	21
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976) .....	8
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	4, 5, 6, 19
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco &amp; Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984) .....	11
<i>Northwest Airlines v. Duncan</i> , 531 U.S. 1058 (2000) .....	21, 22
<i>Pac. Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid</i> , No. 10-507, __ U.S. __, 2012 WL 75045 (Jan. 11, 2012) .....	13
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980) .....	8
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008) .....	passim
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	13
<i>S. Cent. Timber Dev. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984) .....	8, 14
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979) .....	13
<i>Wis. Dep't of Indus., Labor &amp; Human Relations v.</i> <i>Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986) .....	10, 14, 15

### **STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1203(b) .....	11
15 U.S.C. § 1476(b) .....	11
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c) .....	3, 5, 11
49 U.S.C. § 32304(i) .....	11
49 U.S.C. § 32919(c) .....	11
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1) .....	2, 4
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(3) .....	12, 15

49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(4) ..... 3, 5, 11  
 49 U.S.C. app. § 1305(a)(1) ..... 2  
 Airline Deregulation Act of 1978,  
     Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705 ..... 2  
 Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of  
     1994,  
     Pub. L. No. 103-305, 108 Stat. 1569 ..... 3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994) (Conf. Rep.), *reprinted*  
     *in* 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1715 ..... 12
